City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA
70602-0900

Meeting Agenda

Planning and Zoning Commission

Monday, September 12, 2022 5:30 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

PREFNL
22-24

PREFNL
22-25

PREFNL
22-26

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CAMERON COMMUNICATIONS LLC (CHURCH STREET CO)

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 1.11-acre tract of land into two (2) tracts, within a Mixed Use-X
Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northeast corner of Church Street and
Ford Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 1.11-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts, within a Mixed-Use X Zoning
District, would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Therefore, staff feels
the request falls reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: MORGANFIELD DEVELOPMENT LLC (VILLAGE AT MORGANFIELD, PH
[l REPLAT)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 0.72-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts, within
a Residential Zoning District with a Traditional Neighborhood Development Overlay.
Location of the request is the Westside 4500 Blk. Corbina Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .72-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts, within a Residential Zoning
District, would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Therefore, staff feels
the request falls reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: DPEC PROPERTIES LLC (LAKE AREA ADVENTURES SUBDIVISION)
SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 4.37-acre tract of land into two (2) tracts, within a Mixed Use
Zoning District. Location of the request is 1313 Country Club Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 4.37-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts with appropriate access
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PREFNL
22-29

PREFNL
22-30

FNL 22-04

MAJ 22-08

i

delineated, within a Mixed-Use Zoning District, would meet the minimum lot size for
subdivision development. The proposed development and subdivision would require a
setback variance or a lot line adjustment to accommodate a front setback of 20'.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CHRISTUS HEALTH SOUTHWESTERN LA (CHRISTUS LAKE AREA
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a .44-acre tract of land into two (2) tracts, within a Mixed Use
Zoning District. Location of the request is the Westside 4100 Blk. Nelson Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .22-acre tract of land from a 17.4-acre tract more or less, into two (2) tracts within an
existing medical complex, within a Mixed-Use Zoning District, would meet the minimum lot
size for subdivision development. The lot to carve out is requesting a zero lot line allowance
for all lot lines with shared access and parking agreements established.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CYPRESS GROUP HOLDINGS LLC (PRIEN VISTA RE-SUBDIVISION)
SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a .59-acre tract of land into three (3) residential tracts, within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 2625 Laura Lane.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .59-acre tract of land into three (3) residential tracts, within a Residential Zoning
District, would meet the minimum lot size for development. Therefore, staff feels the request
falls reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: WANDA HEATH RAMIREZ (WANDA HEATH SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a .26-acre tract of land into two (2) tracts, within a Business
Zoning District. Location of the request is the Eastside 2000 Blk. of Kirkman Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .26-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts, within a Business Zoning District,
would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Therefore, staff feels the
request falls reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: PICARD FARMS LLC (THE CREST AT MORGANFIELD, PHASE 4)
SUBJECT.  Applicant is requesting Final Subdivision approval (Sec 2.3), in order to
subdivide a 25.71-acre tract of land into ninety-five (95) single-family development tracts,
within a Residential Zoning District with a Traditional Neighborhood Development Overlay.
Location of the request is the Eastside 4700 Blk. Corbina Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a previously approved preliminary subdivision request of a 25.71-acre vacant tract of land
into ninety-five (95) single-family development tracts, within a Residential Zoning District
with a Traditional Neighborhood Development Overlay, would meet the minimum lot size for
subdivision development. Therefore, staff feels the request falls reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: JONATHAN COOK/TJ AUTOSET

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(iv))
in order to establish a used car dealership, within a Neighborhood Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2010 Church Street.
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| VAR 22-37

VAR 22-38

IVAR 22-39

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a used motor vehicle dealership within a Neighborhood Zoning
District. The proposed site plan utilizes a 364s.f. portable building as the primary structure
on the proposed lot development. The surrounding property is zoned industrial and mostly
vacant with a large area of DOTD right of way to the South and East. Therefore, staff
recommends approval with the condition that all other development standards are met
including the landscape standards outlined in Sec 2-510 in the zoning ordinance.
Additionally, staff recommends a minimum 6 privacy fence along the perimeter of the
property due to its visibility from the interstate and adjacent DOTD property.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: AIOSHA ROSS

SUBJECT.  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to maintain an
accessory building (640s.f.), which exceeds the maximum 40% of the main structure, within
a Neighborhood Zoning District.  Location of the request is 706 Rhodes Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to maintain an accessory building at 640 square feet that exceeds the
requirement accessory structures must not exceed 40% of the main structure. The primary
structure is 1440s.f. making the accessory structure 44%. The structure will also need to be
brought into compliance with  FEMA guidelines for elevation and/or flood protection
measures.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: U-HAUL COMPANY OF SOUTH CENTRAL LOUISIANA

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a 52ft.
accessory storage building in height vs. an allowed 50’ maximum height, within a Business
Zoning District.  Location of the request is 1011 Gerstner Memorial Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a commercial accessory use for the existing U-Haul store. The
proposed structure would exceed the maximum allowed height of 50’ with a proposed 52’
building. The structure would maintain a 23’ buffer between the east property line. The
property to the east is a vacant Neighborhood zoned parcel. The properties to the North,
South, and West are commercial properties.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: RICHARD AUTHEMENT

SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to establish an
additional curb cut which will exceed the maximum of two (2) per lot, within a Business
Zoning District.  Location of the request is 4350 Nelson Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to establish a curb cut onto Tybee Lane. This proposed curb cut would exceed
the maximum allowed (2) per lot. The proposed curb cut would be the only curb cut on
Tybee Lane and would exceed the minimum distance requirement from an intersection.
Similar curb cut configurations have been approved in the immediate area. Due to the
uniqueness of the lot having 3 frontages; staff feels the request falls reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: EDWARD SCHARFF

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a new
driveway for a multi-family property at a 0’ side setback vs the required 5’, within a
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VAR 22-40

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 123 Louisiana Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a driveway to service a proposed 5-unit multi-family property. The
driveway would fail to meet the 5 minimum setback requirement. The property is bordered
by vacant properties on the North, South, and East and a single-family property on the
West.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: LAKE AREA ADVENTURES

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to re-construct a
commercial building at a two (2) setback, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of
the request is 1337 Country Club Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a commercial building and a subdivision of property that will result in
a 2’ front setback versus required 20’ setback.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: JONATHAN COOK/TJ AUTOSET

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a gravel
parking area for proposed used car dealership, within a Neighborhood Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2010 Church Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to establish a gravel parking area as part of a proposed motor vehicle
dealership. The property is bordered by vacant properties and DOTD right of way to the
south and east. Staff recommends a concrete apron be constructed and go a distance of at
least 30’ into the property to keep the gravel out of the street and right of way.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: CHRISTUS HEALTH SOUTHWESTERN LOUISIANA

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct establish
a zero (0’) setback on all lot lines as part of an existing medical complex, with parking and
access handled through a multiple lot development, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.
Location of the request is the Westside 4100 Blk. Nelson Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting a zero (0') setback on all lot lines as part of an existing medical complex.
Agreements for shared access and shared parking have been submitted for this multiple lot
development.
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